City of Chula Vista

Regular City Council Meeting

MINUTES

Date: August 20, 2024, 4:00 p.m. Location: Council Chambers, 276 Fourth Avenue, Chula Vista, CA

Present: Councilmember Chavez, Deputy Mayor Gonzalez, Councilmember Morineau, Councilmember Preciado, Mayor McCann

Also Present: City Manager Kachadoorian, City Attorney Verdugo, Deputy Director of City Clerk Services Turner, Deputy Director of City Clerk Services Malone

Minutes are prepared and ordered to correspond to the agenda.

1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 4:00 p.m.

Councilmember Morineau led the Pledge of Allegiance.

2. ROLL CALL

Deputy Director of City Clerk Services Turner called the roll.

3. ACTION ITEMS

3.1 Employee Compensation, Bargaining Agreement and Budget Amendments: Approve a Memorandum of Understanding with the Association of Chula Vista Employees, Compensation Summary for Unrepresented Employees, Revised Compensation Schedule, and Budget Amendments

Robert spoke regarding the item.

Moved by Mayor McCann Seconded by Councilmember Preciado

To adopt Resolution Nos. 2024-175 through 2024-178, the headings were read, text waived. The motion was carried by the following vote:

Yes (4): Councilmember Chavez, Councilmember Morineau, Councilmember Preciado, and Mayor McCann

No (1): Deputy Mayor Gonzalez

Result, Carried (4 to 1)

Item 3.1 HEADINGS:

A) RESOLUTION 2024-175 OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ("MOU") BETWEEN THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AND THE ASSOCIATION OF CHULA VISTA EMPLOYEES ("ACE") RELATED TO COMPENSATION AND OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, AS SET FORTH HEREIN, TO EXECUTE THE AFOREMENTIONED MOU AND ANY ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS WHICH MAY BE NECESSARY OR REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT SAID MOU

B) RESOLUTION 2024-176 OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA APPROVING THE AMENDED COMPENSATION SUMMARY FOR ALL UNREPRESENTED EMPLOYEES AND ELECTED OFFICIALS, INCLUDING AUTHORIZATION FOR THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ANY NECESSARY CONTRACT AMENDMENTS TO IMPLEMENT SAID AMENDED COMPENSATION SUMMARY

C) RESOLUTION 2024-177 OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA APPROVING THE REVISED FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 COMPENSATION SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE AUGUST 23, 2024, AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 2, SECTION 570.5

D) RESOLUTION 2024-178 OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA MAKING VARIOUS AMENDMENTS TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 BUDGET FOR APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR **(4/5 Vote Required)**

4. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 4:06 p.m.

Minutes prepared by: Tyshar Turner, Deputy Director of City Clerk Services

Kerry K. Bigelow, MMC, City Clerk